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STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

lOlst LEGISLATURE 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "R" to S. P. 549, L. D. 1481, Bill,"An Act to 
. Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government 

and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
1964 and June 30, 1965." 

Amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF" 
by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Farmington State 
Teachers College" the lines: 

"Personal Services (85) 543,204 (85) 537,224 
All Other 248,170 240,957 
Capital Expenditures 5,000 5,000" 

and inserting in place thereof the lines: 
'Personal Services (66) 448,052 (66) 444,989 
All Other 93,586 89,163 
Capital Expenditures 4,771 4,742' 

Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT 
OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Gorham State 
Teachers College" the lines: 

"Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

and inserting in place thereof 
'Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(95) 629,742 
255,439 

8,500 
the lines: 

(81) 539,051 
107,172 

7,698 . 

(95) 

(81) 

671,916 
255,439 

8.,500" 

578,350 
107,172 

8,006' 

Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT 
OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Washington State 
Teachers College" the lines: 

"Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures" 

and inserting in place thereof 
'Personal Services 
"All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(31) " 193,722 
108,948 

6,000 
the lines: 

(23) 162,312 
39,845 
3,529 

(31) 

(23) 

192,176 
108,948 

6,000" 

159,180 
40,345 

3,529' 

Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT 
OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Fort Kent State 
Teachers College" the lines: 

"Personal Services (27) 163,695 (27) 
All Other 65,560 
Capital Expenditures 6,500 

and inserting in place thereof the lines: 
lPersonal Services " (22) 146,997 (22) 
All Other 28,824 
Capital Expenditures 5,696 

157,586 
69,490 
6,500" 

142,472 
30,599 
6,500' 

Further amend said Bill 
OF" by striking out from the 
Teachers College" the lines: 

under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT 
paragraph entitled "Aroostook State 

"Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

(34) 190,332 (34) 
122,830 

5,000 
• 

'(over) _ I 
(--7~ ~. #-37t:V 

205,838 
125,'452 

"5,000" 



and inserting in place thereof 
'Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

the lines:" , 
(20J-z) 146,253 

,'40',75'1 
"1,4'01 

(20~) 160,548 
41,361 

1,031 ' 

Further amend said Bill by correcting the totals therein 
affected by the adoption of 'this amendment. 

Further amend said Bill by inserting in section 1 thereof 
immediately preceding the tabulation captioned: 

"GENERAL FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENE~L FUND" 

two new _paragraphs to read as follows: , 
'It is the intent of the Legislature that operations of 

dormitories and dining facilities at the teachers colleges 
shall be, operated on a·self-su~orting basis and that revenues 
accruing from the operation of such dormitories and dining 
facilities shall be credited to special revenue accounts which 
shall be established on the books of~he State for that purpose. 
The St~te Board of Education shall charge rates for room 
rentals, sale of meals, and other dormitory fees which are 
uniform among all colleges and the said board is authorized 
to make such adjustments among the said special revenue accounts 
as'may be necessary to provide each college with the funds 
necessary 'for the operation of the dormitories and dining 
facilities on a self-supporting'basis with rio further recourse 
to the general fund. The number of employees authorized for 
the operation of dormitory and dining facilities in the 
preparation of the Budget Document are authorized to ,he 
considered as permanent employees. 

It further is the intent of the Legislature that bookstores 
at the teachers colleges shall be operated on a self-supporting 
revolving fund basis through working capital funds which shall 
be established on the books of the ,State and, to provide an 
initial capital, permanen~ working capital advances from un
appropriated surplus may be made upon authorization of the 
Governor and Council in an amount which shall not exceed 
$25,000 in the aggregate nor for any college in excess of the 
tabulated amounts shown below: ' 

Farmington State Teachers College 
Gorham State Te~chers College 

• Washin~on Stat~Teaehers College 
Fort Kent State Teachers College 
Aroostook State Teachers College 

Filed by Mr. Levesque of Madawaska. 

$7,500 
7,500 
3,000: 
2 000 -, I 
5,000" 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 
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