

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 101st LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "R" to S. P. 549, L. D. 1481, Bill, "An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965."						
Amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Farmington State Teachers College" the lines:						
"Personal Services (85) All Other Capital Expenditures	543,204 (85) 537,224 248,170 240,957 5,000 5,000"					
and inserting in place thereof the 1	ines:					
'Personal Services (66)	448.052 (66) 444.989					
All Other	93,586 89,163					
Capital Expenditures	4,771 4,742					
Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT						
OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Gorham State						
Teachers College" the lines.						
"Personal Services (95)	629,742 (95) 671,916					
All Other	255,439 255,439					
Capital Expenditures	8,500 8,500"					
and inserting in place thereof the 1	Ines:					
'Personal Services (81)						
All Other	107,172 107,172					
Capital Expenditures	7,698 8,006'					
OF" by striking out from the paragra	he caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMEN ph entitled "Washington State	٩T				
	193,722 (31) 192,176					
All Other	108,948 108,948					
Capital Expenditures	108,948 108,948 6,000 6,000"					
and inserting in place thereof the 1	ines:					
'Personal Services (23)	162,312 (23) 159,180					
All Other	39,845 40,345					
Capital Expenditures	3,529 3,529'					
		7.073				
Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Fort Kent State Teachers College" the lines:						
"Personal Services (27)	163,695 (27) 157,586					
All Other	65,560 69,490					
Capital Expenditures	6,500 6,500"					
and inserting in place thereof the 1	ines:					
'Personal Services (22)						
All Other	28,824 30,599					
Capital Expenditures	5,696 6,500'					
Further amend said Bill under the caption "EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF" by striking out from the paragraph entitled "Aroostook State Teachers College" the lines:						
"Personal Services (34)						
All Other	122,830 125,452					
Capital Expenditures	5,000 5,000"					

(over) (Filing No. H-370)

i i

and inserting in place thereof	the li	nes:		
and inserting in place thereof 'Personal Services	(20½)	146,253	(20支)	160,548
All Other		40,751		41,361
Capital Expenditures		1,401		1,031'

Further amend said Bill by correcting the totals therein affected by the adoption of this amendment.

Further amend said Bill by inserting in section 1 thereof immediately preceding the tabulation captioned:

"GENERAL FUND

APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND"

two new paragraphs to read as follows:

'It is the intent of the Legislature that operations of dormitories and dining facilities at the teachers colleges shall be operated on a*self-supporting basis and that revenues accruing from the operation of such dormitories and dining facilities shall be credited to special revenue accounts which shall be established on the books of the State for that purpose. The State Board of Education shall charge rates for room rentals, sale of meals, and other dormitory fees which are uniform among all colleges and the said board is authorized to make such adjustments among the said special revenue accounts as may be necessary to provide each college with the funds necessary for the operation of the dormitories and dining facilities on a self-supporting basis with no further recourse to the general fund. The number of employees authorized for the operation of dormitory and dining facilities in the preparation of the Budget Document are authorized to be considered as permanent employees.

It further is the intent of the Legislature that bookstores at the teachers colleges shall be operated on a self-supporting revolving fund basis through working capital funds which shall be established on the books of the State and, to provide an initial capital, permanent working capital advances from unappropriated surplus may be made upon authorization of the Governor and Council in an amount which shall not exceed \$25,000 in the aggregate nor for any college in excess of the tabulated amounts shown below:

Farmington State Teachers College\$7,500Gorham State Teachers College7,500Washington State Teachers College3,000Fort Kent State Teachers College2,000Aroostook State Teachers College5,000'

Filed by Mr. Levesque of Madawaska.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-370)

5/16/63